

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

### 1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

NEWBURG .- C. S. CROSBY AND ARVIDA HAYFORD .- COD FISHERIES.

Chapter 7.

viscoup lo tem

Resolve in favor of the town of Newburg.

Resolved. That the treasurer of state be authorized to pay to the Newburg, in treasurer of the town of Newburg, out of the unappropriated school fund of eighteen hundred and fifty-six, the sum of fifteen dollars and thirty cents; said sum being the amount due said Newburg, occasioned by an error in the returns of the secretary of state, to the treasurer of state, of the number of scholars in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five.

of Setting Hote of set of [Approved February 16] 1857. June and Acabazyan

Chapter 8.

### Resolve in favor of Charles S. Crosby and Arvida Hayford.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, from any Charles S. Crosby money not otherwise appropriated, to Charles S. Crosby and Arvida and Arvida Hay. Havford, the sum of ninety-four dollars and thirty cents, in full for the amount of tax and interest on the same to this date, paid by them into the state treasury, the twenty-seventh day of September, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, for the taxes then due and unpaid on township number seventeen, in the middle division, Washington county; it appearing upon investigation, that said township had been incorporated previous to the assessment of said taxes, and through mistake was advertised and sold by the treasurer of state to the aforesaid Crosby and Hayford.

[Approved February 16, 1857.]

### Chapter 9.

#### Resolve in relation to bounty on cod fishories.

Whereas, commerce is one of the great interests that lie at the foundation of the prosperity of every nation, and has received and  $\cdot$ should receive from the hands of our government a fostering care and protection;

And to advance that great interest, and to furnish a nursery of seamen for the navy in time of actual war, led to the adoption of the existing laws granting bounties to fishermen, and the policy of so doing was approved by James Madison;

Снар. 7.

 $5^{\circ}$